No. 332, A.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 280.

AN ACT to create paragraph (r) of subsection (3) of section 20.40 and paragraph (r) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to experimental work to eradicate insects injurious to truck crops, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (3) of section 20.40 and a new paragraph is added to subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes to read: (20.40) (3) (r) On July 1, 1927, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, five thousand dollars, to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (r) of subsection (3) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (3) (r) On July 1, 1927, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, five thousand dollars, for experimental work, necessary equipment, and general expenses incurred in investigating methods of control and extermination of insects and plant diseases affecting onions, cabbage, sugar beets and other truck crops.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 376, A.]

Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 281.

AN ACT to amend section 202.16 of the statutes, relating to territory of town mutual insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 202.16 of the statutes is amended to read: 202.16 Any such corporation may attach any adjoining town or towns as part of its territory in which it may thereafter do business; provided the town or towns so attached, together with those already within its jurisdiction, shall not exceed thirty, except in cases where all such towns shall be within \* \* \* three adjoining counties. No town or towns shall be so attached except

by amendment to the articles of organization; provided nothing herein contained shall affect any company already doing business outside of the county in which it is organized.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 399, A.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 282.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein specified to the town of Lincoln, Forest county, to reimburse it for the expenses incurred in extinguishing forest fires in 1925.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the conservation fund the sum of nine hundred and ninety-one dollars and fifty-seven cents to the town of Lincoln, Forest county, to reimburse it for moneys spent in extinguishing forest fires in 1925.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 409, A.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

## CHAPTER 283.

AN ACT to amend section 66.14 of the statutes, relating to the expense of fidelity bonds to be paid by cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 66.14 of the statutes is amended to read: 66.14 Any city \* \* \* , however incorporated, may pay the cost of any official bond furnished by an officer thereof, pursuant to law or any rules or regulations requiring the same, if said officer shall furnish a bond with a surety company or companies authorized to do business in this state, said cost not to exceed the current rate of premium per annum on the amount of said bond